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Please read the installation instructions carefully and keep 
them in a safe place for later reference. Please follow all 
warnings, information and described steps. These installa-
tion instructions are only valid in conjunction with the own-
er’s manual for your disc brake. If you lend your MAGURA 
part to a third party, please give them this manual along 
with it.
Once you have fully read and understood this guide, you 
may begin to use the MAGURA part. 
   Please also follow the instructions provided in the 
MAGURA owner’s manual for your disc brake – 
www.magura.com!

 ... warns of a dangerous situation that may 
result in death or serious injury if not avoided.

 ... warns of material damages.
 ... warns of potential dam-

age to the environment.
 L ... provides additional information or tips.
 ) ... requires an action to be performed.
 Ö ... shows you consequences or requirements.

(3) ... refers to an item number in the graphic section.
[B2] ... refers to a particular figure in the graphic section.

Intended use

 Using the part for anything other than its 
intended use can cause accidents which can result in 
death or serious injuries.
MAGURA anti-lock brake systems (ABS) have only been de-
veloped and intended:
- for standard pedelecs, touring and trekking bikes, cargo 
bikes and mountain bikes.
- for the respective specified type of use - see  Intended 
use

 MAGURA anti-lock brake systems (ABS) 
should only be combined and used with MAGURA ABS disc 
brake parts.

BasIc safety InformatIon

 Risk of accidents due to faulty or incorrect 
assembly.

 � You should only carry out the assembly yourself if you 
have sufficient technical knowledge and skills. Have the 
assembly carried out in a specialist workshop for bi-
cycles or a MAGURA service centre.

 � Never make any modifications to your MAGURA part.
 � Always use a suitable torque wrench and adhere to the 
stated tightening torques.

 Oil loss and irreparable damage to the brake 
system

 � Only open the screw plugs for bleeding/filling.
 � When bleeding/filling, only use MAGURA Royal Blood 
(mineral oil) – never use DOT brake fluid.

BleedIng/fIllIng the Brake
 L  “EBT” stands for “Easy Bleed Technology”.
 L “HU” (“Hydraulic Unit”) stands for the hydraulic control 
unit.
 L Bleeding and filling only differ with regards to the amount 
of oil required. Otherwise, the processes are identical.
 L Only fill the brake calliper, never the brake lever! 
 LMAGURA Royal Blood does not go bad. Therefore, you do 
not need to regularly bleed or freshly fill your MAGURA 
brake. You may need to bleed or fill them for one of the 
following reasons:

 Ö The brake does not react immediately when you pull on 
the brake lever blade.

 Ö The pressure point is not clearly defined; it springs or 
wanders.

 Ö You have replaced the brake hose, brake calliper, brake 
lever or Bosch eBike ABS control unit.

 L To bleed/fill your MAGURA brake, you will need the 
MAGURA Service Kit or the MAGURA Pro Bleed Kit – avail-
able from specialist retailers.

 ) Push the barbed fitting (1) firmly into the filling line (5) by 
hand [A].

 ) Draw up the filling syringe (2) so that it is filled with 
MAGURA Royal Blood.

 Ö There should be no air bubbles in the filling syringe (2) 
and filling line.

 ) Pull the plunger in the bleeding syringe out (3) as far as 
you can.

 Ö The brake piston head is above the bleed bore (4).
 L If your bleeding syringe (3) does not have a bleed bore, you 
can create one yourself – the easiest way to do this is with 
a Ø 2 mm wood or metal drill.

 ) Remove the wheel.

 Never pull the brake lever blade when the 
wheel has been removed if the transport device is not in 
place.

 ) Carefully push the brake pads as far apart from each 
other as you can with the transport device or with a wide 
screwdriver. The tool used should be free of grease and 
not too hard.

 Ö All brake pistons should be put in the outermost posi-
tion.

 ) Remove the brake pads [B] - see  changIng Brake pads.

 ) From below, push the transport devices (9) into place with 
the wide side between the brake pistons [C].

 ) Clip the transport devices into the reinstalled pad retain-
ing screws or fix into place with a rubber ring or another 
similar part! 

 ) Adjust the brake calliper to a vertical position; the brake 
hose outlet should be pointing upwards. 

1. Position the bicycle on the work stand so that the brake 
calliper is vertical.

2. Or unscrew the brake calliper – see  fIttIng the Brake 
callIper. Hold the brake calliper vertically in your hand 
during the bleeding/filling.

 ) Position the bicycle so that the HU (main unit) is at an 
angle of 5° to 85° from the vertical [D]. 
 L If the fitted brake calliper and HU (main unit) cannot be 
positioned at the right angle at the same time, you must 
unscrew the brake calliper.
 L If the HU (main unit) is not fastened to the fork, you may 
not be able to position the bicycle to get the HU (main unit) 
at an angle of 5° to 85°. Bleeding is also possible in a hori-
zontal position, which can be particularly important for 
cargo bikes.

 ) Unscrew the screw plug (6) from the filler hole on the 
brake calliper [C].

 ) Screw the barbed fitting for the filling syringe (2) into the 
filler hole and tighten to a tightening torque of 4 Nm (35 
lbs in) [C].

 ) Loosen the lower clamping screw (8) on the brake lever 
blade [F].

 ) Turn the brake lever backward and up so that it is in an 
almost vertical position [E]. The bleed hole must be the 
highest point.

 ) Tighten the clamping screw to a tightening torque of 4 Nm 
(35 lbs in).

 Ö The bleed hole must be the highest point.
 ) Unscrew the EBT screws (7) from the bleed hole [E].
 ) Firmly push the bleeding syringe (3) into the bleed hole 
[E].

 ) Slowly push the MAGURA Royal Blood out of the filling 
syringe (2) and through the brake system – gently tap the 
brake calliper and brake lever blade while doing so [C] [E].

 ) Pull the brake lever blade 2 – 3 times.
 Ö This should release any air bubbles and allow them to 
rise into the bleeding syringe (3) [E].

 ) Repeat this process until air bubbles stop appearing.
 Ö The brake system has now been bled.

 Oil loss when removing the bleeding syringe
 � Keep clean cloths ready to clean up any leaking oil.
 � Seal the bleed bore (4) before and after removing the 
bleeding syringe.

 � After removing the bleeding syringe, hold it so that the 
tip is pointing upwards and push in the plunger until it is 
slightly above the bleed bore.

 ) Fully remove the bleeding syringe from the bleed hole.
 ) Slowly push a little MAGURA Royal Blood out of the filling 
syringe (2) and through the brake system until the  bleed 
hole is also filled [C].

 ) Screw the EBT screws (7) into the bleed hole and tighten 
to a tightening torque of 0.5 Nm (4 lbs in) [E].

 Oil loss when removing the filling syringe
 � Keep clean cloths ready to clean up any leaking oil (10).
 � After removing the filling syringe barbed fitting, quickly 
close the filler hole.
 L Before unscrewing, clip transport device (10), if present, 
(Fig. G) in the lever to prevent oil from escaping from the 
filler hole.

 � Before removing the filling syringe, move the brake 
calliper so that it is higher than the brake lever blade, if 
possible. This helps to prevent any oil leaking from the 
filler hole.

 ) Unscrew the barbed fitting of the filling syringe (2) from 
the filler hole [C].

 ) Quickly screw the screw plug into the filler hole and tight-
en to a tightening torque of 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [C].

 ) Remove the lever transport device (10).

 ) Thoroughly remove oil residues from all areas. 
 ) If necessary, tighten the brake calliper - see  fIttIng 
the Brake callIper.

 ) Fit the brake pads [B] - see  changIng the Brake pads.
 ) Fit a wheel with a built-in disc brake rotor or use a trans-
port device.

 ) Refasten the HU (main unit) if the fastening has been 
loosened. Tightening torques of the manufacturer / 
Bosch must be be observed.

 ) Move the brake lever blade into the riding position.
 ) Tighten the brake lever blade clamping screw (8) to a 
tightening torque of 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [F].

 ) Perform a function test: Pull and hold the brake lever 
blade several times.

 Ö No fluid should leak from anywhere on the brake sys-
tem. The pressure point must be able to be clearly felt 
and should not change.

 ) If the brake system is not functioning correctly, bleed it 
again. 

 Do not use your bike if the brake system is 
not functioning correctly. 

 Dispose of any lubricants 
and preservatives used in a environmentally-friendly 
way and in accordance with all applicable legal regula-
tions – do not let them reach the sewage system or 
ground water.

Nous vous recommandons de lire soigneusement ces ins-
tructions de montage et de les conserver en lieu sûr. Veuil-
lez respecter toutes les mises en garde, remarques et 
étapes mentionnées. Ces instructions de montage ne sont 
valables qu’en combinaison avec le mode d’emploi de votre 
frein à disque. Si vous donnez ou revendez votre produit 
MAGURA à une tierce personne, remettez-lui également 
ces instructions.
Ce n’est qu’après avoir pris connaissance de l’intégralité du 
contenu de ces instructions, et les avoir comprises et appli-
quées, que vous pourrez utiliser votre produit MAGURA.
   Consultez le mode d’emploi de votre frein à disque – 
www.magura.com !

 … met en garde contre toute situation 
dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner la 
mort ou de graves blessures.

 … met en garde contre le risque de dom-
mages matériels.

 ... met en garde contre le risque 
de dommages environnementaux.

 L ... signale des informations supplémentaires ou des 
conseils.

 ) … vous invite à réaliser une action.
 Ö … indique des conséquences ou des conditions.

(3) ...renvoie à une position dans la partie graphique.
[B2] … renvoie à une figure dans la partie graphique.

utIlIsatIon conforme

 Toute utilisation autre que l’utilisation 
conforme peut entraîner des accidents mortels ou des 
blessures graves.
Les systèmes de freinage ABS MAGURA sont conçus et pré-
vus exclusivement
- pour les Pedelecs, les vélos de randonnée, les vélos de 
trekking, les velos de cargo et les vélos tout terrain vendus 
dans le commerce.
- pour chaque domaine d’application indiqué – voir  utI-
lIsatIon conforme

 Les systèmes de frein ABS MAGURA ne 
peuvent être associés et utilisés qu’avec des freins à 
disque ABS Magura.

consIgnes de sécurIté générales

 Risque d’accident dû à des opérations de 
montage incorrectes ou non conformes.

 � Vous ne pouvez procéder vous-même au montage que si 
vous disposez des connaissances et compétences tech-
niques suffisantes. Confiez le montage à un atelier spé-
cialisé ou à un centre de service MAGURA.

 � Ne procédez en aucun cas à des modifications sur votre 
produit MAGURA.

 � Utilisez toujours une clé dynamométrique adaptée et 
respectez les couples de serrage indiqués.

 Écoulement d’huile et dommages irrépa-
rables dans le système de frein.

 � Ne pas ouvrir les bouchons de fermeture, excepté pour 
la purge/le remplissage.

 � Pour la purge/le remplissage, utiliser exclusivement du 
MAGURA Royal Blood (huile minérale) - en aucun cas du 
liquide de frein DOT.

purge/remplIssage des freIns
 L  « EBT » (« Easy Bleed Technology ») signifie « Technique de 
remplissage simple ».
 L « HU » (« Hydraulic Unit ») désigne l‘unité de contrôle hy-
draulique.
 L La purge et le remplissage se distinguent tout au plus par 
la quantité d’huile nécessaire. Les phases de travail sont 
identiques.
 L Effectuer un remplissage uniquement au niveau de l’étrier 
de frein, en aucun cas au niveau de la poignée de frein ! 
 L L’huile MAGURA Royal Blood résiste au temps, c’est pour-
quoi il n’est pas nécessaire de purger ou de remplir réguliè-
rement votre frein MAGURA. Effectuer une purge ou un 
remplissage uniquement dans les cas suivants :

 Ö Le frein ne réagit pas immédiatement lorsque l’on ac-
tionne le levier de frein.

 Ö Le point de pression n’est pas clairement défini, est 
élastique ou variable.

 Ö Après avoir remplacé le tuyau de frein, l’étrier de frein, la 
poignée de frein ou l’unité de contrôle ABS Bosch eBike.

 L Pour la purge/le remplissage de votre frein MAGURA, vous 
aurez besoin du Service Kit MAGURA ou du Pro Bleed Kit 
MAGURA, en vente chez les revendeurs spécialisés.

 ) Bloquer (1) fermement le raccord dans (5) la conduite de 
remplissage [A].

 ) Remplir la seringue de remplissage (2) avec du MAGURA 
Royal Blood.

 Ö Aucune bulle d’air ne doit se former dans la seringue de 
remplissage (2) et la conduite de remplissage.

 ) Tirer le piston de la seringue de purge (3) jusqu’à la butée.
 Ö La tête du piston se trouve au-dessus du trou de purge (4).
 L Si votre seringue de purge (3) ne comporte pas de trou de 
purge, vous pouvez réaliser ce trou vous-même en utilisant 
une mèche en bois ou en métal de 2 mm de diamètre.

 ) Démonter la roue.

 Ne jamais actionner le levier de frein 
lorsque la roue est démontée, tant que les cales de trans-
port ne sont pas installées.

 ) Écarter avec précaution les plaquettes de frein jusqu’à la 
butée en appuyant avec une cale de transport ou un tour-
nevis large. L’outil doit être exempt de graisse et pas trop 
dur.

 Ö Tous les pistons de frein sont tournés vers l’extérieur.
 ) Démonter les plaquettes de frein [B] - voir  remplace-
ment des plaquettes de freIn.

 ) Insérez les cales de transport (9) par le bas en plaçant le 
côté le plus large entre les pistons de frein [C].

 ) Clipsez les cales de transport dans les vis de retenue des 
plaquettes remontées ou fixez-les par exemple à l’aide 
d’un anneau en caoutchouc !  

 ) Positionner l’étrier de frein à la verticale, en veillant à ce 
que la sortie du tuyau de frein soit orienté vers le haut.

1. Positionner le vélo sur le support de montage jusqu’à ce 
que l’étrier de frein soit en position verticale.

2. Ou dévisser l’étrier de frein – voir  montage de l’étrIer 
de freIn. Puis maintenir l’étrier de frein en position verti-
cale pendant la purge/le remplissage.

 ) Orienter le vélo de manière à ce que la HU (unité princi-
pale) forme un angle de 5° à 85° par rapport à la verticale 
[D]. 
 L S’il n’est pas possible de régler simultanément l’étrier de 
frein monté et la HU selon le bon angle, il faut alors dévis-
ser l’étrier de frein.
 L Si la HU n’est pas fixée à la fourche, il se peut que vous ne 
puissiez pas former un angle de 5° à 85° en positionnant 
le vélo. Une purge est également possible lorsque le vélo 
est couché, ce qui peut être particulièrement important 
pour les vélos de cargo.

 ) Dévisser le bouchon de fermeture (6) de l’ouverture de 
remplissage de l’étrier de frein [C].

 ) Insérer l’embout de la seringue de remplissage (2) dans 
l’ouverture de remplissage et le fixer à l’aide d’un couple 
de serrage de 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [C].

 ) Desserrer la vis de serrage inférieure (8) de la poignée de 
frein [F].

 ) Faites pivoter la poignée de frein vers l’arrière et le haut 
en position légèrement plus horizontale [E]. L’orifice de 
purge doit constituer le point le plus élevé.

 ) Fixer la vis de serrage en appliquant un couple de serrage 
de 4 Nm (35 lbs-in).

 Ö L’ouverture de purge doit constituer le point le plus élevé.
 ) Dévisser la vis EBT (7) de l’ouverture de purge [E].
 ) Introduire la seringue de purge (3) fermement dans l’ou-
verture de purge [E].

 ) Injecter doucement le MAGURA Royal Blood contenu 
dans la seringue de remplissage (2) dans le système de 
frein en tapotant légèrement contre l’étrier de frein et la 
poignée de frein [C] [E].

 ) Actionner le levier de frein 2 à 3 fois.
 Ö Des bulles d’air apparaissent et remontent dans la se-
ringue de purge (3) [E].

 ) Continuer jusqu’à ce que les bulles d’air disparaissent.
 Ö Le système de frein est purgé.

 Écoulement d’huile lors du retrait de la 
seringue de purge

 � Prévoir un chiffon propre afin de recueillir l’huile qui 
pourrait couler.

 � Boucher le trou de purge avant et après avoir retiré la 
seringue de purge.

 � Après avoir retiré la seringue de purge, la tenir pointe 
vers le haut et enfoncer le piston juste au-dessus du trou 
de purge.

 ) Retirer la seringue de purge du trou de purge.
 ) Injecter progressivement une petite quantité de MAGURA 
Royal Blood contenu dans la seringue de remplissage (2) à 
travers le système de frein jusqu’à ce que l’ouverture de 
purge soit rempli [C].

 ) Visser la vis EBT (7) sur l’ouverture de purge et la serrer en 
appliquant un couple de serrage de 0,5 Nm (4 lbs in) [E].

 Écoulement d’huile lors du desserrage de 
la seringue de remplissage

 � Prévoir un chiffon propre afin de recueillir l’huile qui 
pourrait couler.

 � Après avoir dévissé le raccord de la seringue de remplis-
sage, refermer rapidement l’ouverture de remplissage.
 L Avant de dévisser, clipsez le verrou de transport (10), s’il est 
présent, (Fig. G) dans le levier pour empêcher l’huile de 
s’échapper de l’ouverture de remplissage.

 � Avant de dévisser, positionner si possible l’étrier de frein 
au-dessus du niveau de la poignée de frein. Cela évitera 
que l’huile ne s’échappe par l’orifice de remplissage.

 ) Dévisser le raccord de la seringue de remplissage (2) de 
l’ouverture de remplissage [C].

 ) Placer rapidement la vis de fermeture dans l’ouverture de 
remplissage et la serrer en appliquant un couple de ser-
rage de 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [C].

 ) Retirez la cale de transport du levier (10).

 ) Nettoyer soigneusement les éventuels résidus d’huile. 
 ) Si nécessaire, visser l’étrier de frein - voir  montage de 
l’étrIer de freIn.

 ) Montage des plaquettes de frein [B] - voir  remplace-
ment des plaquettes de freIn.

 ) Monter la roue avec le disque de frein installé ou mettre 
en place la cale de transport.

 ) Fixer la HU si la fixation a été dévissée. Les couples de 
serrage du fabricant / Bosch doivent être respectés.

 ) Placer la poignée de frein en position de conduite.
 ) Serrer la vis de serrage de le levier de frein (8) en appli-
quant un couple de serrage de 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [F].

 ) Procéder à un test de fonctionnement : Actionner et ser-
rer la poignée de frein à plusieurs reprises.

 Ö Aucun liquide ne doit s’écouler à un quelconque endroit 
du système de frein. Le point de pression doit être net 
et ne doit pas bouger.

 ) Purger à nouveau le système de frein s’il ne fonctionne 
pas correctement. 

 N’utilisez pas votre vélo si votre sys-
tème de frein ne fonctionne pas correctement. 

 Éliminez les lubrifiants et les 
huiles usagés dans le respect de l’environnement et 
des prescriptions légales. Ils ne doivent en aucun cas 
être déversés dans les égouts ou les nappes phréa-
tiques.

MAGURA ABS BREMSE BEFÜLLEN
MAGURA ABS BRAKE FILLING
REMPLISSAGE LES FREINS ABS MAGURA
DE MAGURA ABS REM VULLEN
RIEMPIRE IL FRENO ABS MAGURA
LLENADO DEL FRENO ABS MAGURA

BestImmungsgemässe Verwendung

 Eine andere als die bestimmungsgemäße 
Verwendung kann zu Unfällen mit Todesfolge oder schwe-
rer Verletzung führen.
MAGURA ABS-Bremssysteme sind ausschließlich entwickelt 
und vorgesehen
- für handelsüblichen Pedelecs, Touren-, Trekking- Fahrrä-
dern, Lastenbikes und Mountainbikes.
- für den jeweils angegebenen Einsatzbereich – siehe  
BestImmungsgemässe Verwendung

 MAGURA ABS-Bremssysteme dürfen nur mit 
Bauteilen der Magura ABS Scheibenbremsen kombiniert 
und verwendet werden.

grundlegende sIcherheItshInweIse

 Unfallgefahr aufgrund fehlerhafter oder un-
zulässiger Montagearbeiten.

 � Nur mit ausreichenden technischen Kenntnissen und 
Fähigkeiten dürfen Sie selbst montieren. Lassen Sie die 
Montagearbeiten in einer Fahrrad-Fachwerkstatt oder in 
einem MAGURA Servicecenter durchführen.

 � Nehmen Sie keinesfalls Veränderungen an Ihrem MAGU-
RA Bauteil vor.

 � Verwenden Sie stets einen geeigneten Drehmoment-
schlüssel und halten Sie die angegebenen Anziehdrehmo-
mente ein.

 Ölverlust und irreparable Schäden im 
Bremssystem.

 � Verschlussschrauben ausschließlich zum Entlüften/
Befüllen öffnen.

 � Beim Entlüften/Befüllen ausschließlich MAGURA Roy-
al Blood (Mineralöl) verwenden – keinesfalls DOT Brems-
flüssigkeit.

Bremse entlüften/Befüllen
 L  „EBT“ (,,Easy Bleed Technology“) steht für „Einfache Befüll-
technik“.
 L „HU“ („Hydraulic Unit“) steht für die hydraulische Kontroll-
einheit.
 L Entlüften und Befüllen unterscheiden sich, wenn über-
haupt, nur in der benötigten Ölmenge - die Arbeitsabläufe 
sind identisch.
 L Befüllen Sie nur an der Bremszange, keinesfalls am Brems-
griff! 
 L Das MAGURA Royal Blood unterliegt keiner Alterung, des-
wegen muss Ihre MAGURA Bremse nicht regelmäßig ent-
lüftet oder frisch befüllt werden. Entlüften oder Befüllen Sie 
aus folgenden Gründen:

 Ö Bremse reagiert nicht unmittelbar auf Ziehen am Brems-
hebel.

 Ö Druckpunkt ist nicht klar definiert, federnd oder wan-
dert.

 Ö Nach Ersatz von Bremsleitung, Bremszange, Bremsgriff 
oder Bosch eBike ABS Kontrolleinheit.

 L Für das Entlüften/Befüllen Ihrer MAGURA Bremse benöti-
gen Sie das MAGURA Service-Kit oder das MAGURA Profi-
Entlüftungskit - erhältlich im Fachhandel.

 ) Stutzen (1) von Hand fest in die Befüllleitung (5) stecken [A].
 ) Befüllspritze (2) mit MAGURA Royal Blood aufziehen.
 Ö Es dürfen keine Luftblasen in Befüllspritze (2) und Befüll-
leitung sein.

 ) Kolben der Entlüftungsspritze (3) bis zum Anschlag auszie-
hen. 

 Ö Kolbenboden liegt oberhalb der Entlüftungsbohrung (4).
 L Falls Ihre Entlüftungsspritze (3) nicht über eine Entlüftungs-
bohrung verfügt, können Sie diese Bohrung selbst erstellen 
- am einfachsten mit einem Holz- oder Metallbohrer Ø 2 mm.

 ) Laufrad ausbauen.

 Keinesfalls Bremshebel ziehen bei ausge-
bautem Laufrad, solange die Transportsicherungen nicht 
eingesetzt sind.

 ) Bremsbeläge vorsichtig mit Transportsicherung oder brei-
tem Schraubendreher bis zum Anschlag auseinander drü-
cken. Das Werkzeug sollte fettfrei und nicht zu hart sein.

 Ö Alle Bremskolben befinden sich in äußerster Position.
 ) Bremsbeläge demontieren [B] - siehe  BremsBeläge 
wechseln.

 ) Transportsicherungen (9) von unten mit der breiten Seite 
zwischen die Bremskolben stecken [C].

 ) Transportsicherungen in die wieder montierten Belagshal-
teschrauben einclipsen oder mit Gummiring o. ä. fixieren! 

 ) Bremszange senkrecht ausrichten, dabei muss der 
Bremsleitungsabgang nach oben zeigen. 

1. Richten Sie das Fahrrad am Montageständer aus, bis die 
Bremszange senkrecht steht.

2. Oder schrauben Sie die Bremszange ab – siehe  
Bremszange montIeren. Halten Sie dann während der Entlüf-
tung/Befüllung die Bremszange senkrecht in der Hand.

 ) Richten Sie das Fahrrad so aus, dass die Kontrolleinheit 
„HU“ in einem Winkel von 5° bis 85° zur Senkrechten 
steht [D]. 
 LWenn sich die montierte Bremszange und HU nicht gleich-
zeitig im richtigen Winkel ausrichten lassen, müssen Sie die 
Bremszange abschrauben.
 L Ist die HU nicht an der Gabel befestigt, ist der Winkel 5° bis 
85° durch Ausrichten des Fahrrads evtl. nicht möglich. 
Eine Entlüftung ist auch im liegenden Zustand möglich, was 
insbesondere für Cargoräder wichtig sein kann.

 ) Verschlussschraube (6) aus der Befüllöffnung der Brems-
zange drehen [C].

 ) Stutzen der Befüllspritze (2) in die Befüllöffnung drehen und 
mit Anziehdrehmoment 4 Nm (35 lbs in) festziehen [C].

 ) Untere Klemmschraube (8) des Bremsgriffs lösen [F].

 ) Bremsgriff nach hinten oben in eine etwas über waage-
rechte Position drehen [E]. Die Entlüftungsöffnung muss 
den höchsten Punkt bilden.

 ) Klemmschraube mit Anziehdrehmoment 4 Nm (35 lbs in) 
festziehen.

 Ö Die Entlüftungsöffnung muss den höchsten Punkt bilden.
 ) EBT-Schraube (7) aus der Entlüftungsöffnung drehen [E].
 ) Entlüftungsspritze (3) fest in die Entlüftungsöffnung ste-
cken [E].

 ) MAGURA Royal Blood langsam aus der Befüllspritze (2) 
durch das Bremssystem drücken - hierbei leicht gegen 
Bremszange und Bremsgriff klopfen [C] [E].

 ) Bremshebel 2 – 3 mal schnappen lassen.
 Ö Luftbläschen werden gelöst und steigen in der Entlüf-
tungsspritze (3) auf [E].

 ) Vorgang durchführen, bis keine Luftbläschen mehr zu se-
hen sind.

 Ö Bremssystem ist entlüftet.
 Ölverlust beim Abziehen der Entlüftungs-

spritze
 � Sauberen Lappen bereithalten, um austretendes Öl 
aufzufangen.

 � Vor und nach dem Abziehen der Entlüftungsspritze die 
Entlüftungsbohrung (4) zuhalten.

 � Nach dem Abziehen Entlüftungsspritze mit der Spitze 
nach oben halten und Kolben bis knapp über die Entlüf-
tungsbohrung eindrücken.

 ) Entlüftungsspritze aus der Entlüftungsöffnung ziehen.
 ) Etwas MAGURA Royal Blood langsam aus der Befüllsprit-
ze (2) durch das Bremssystem drücken, bis die Entlüf-
tungsöffnung eben gefüllt ist [C].

 ) EBT-Schraube (7) in die Entlüftungsöffnung drehen und 
mit Anziehdrehmoment 0,5 Nm (4 lbs in) festziehen [E].

 Ölverlust beim Ausdrehen der Befüllspritze
 � Sauberen Lappen bereithalten, um austretendes Öl 
aufzufangen.

 � Nach dem Ausdrehen des Stutzens der Befüllspritze die 
Befüllöffnung schnell verschließen.
 L Vor dem Ausdrehen Transportsicherung Hebel (10), sofern 
vorhanden, (Bild G) im Hebel einklipsen um Ölaustritt aus 
der Befüllöffnung zu vermeiden.

 � Vor dem Ausdrehen die Bremszange, wenn möglich über 
die Höhe des Bremsgriffs bringen. Damit können Sie 
Ölaustritt aus der Befüllöffnung vermeiden.

 ) Stutzen der Befüllspritze (2) aus der Befüllöffnung drehen [C].
 ) Verschlussschraube schnell in die Befüllöffnung drehen 
und mit Anziehdrehmoment 4 Nm (35 lbs in) festziehen [C].

 ) Transportsicherung Hebel (10) wieder entfernen.

Lesen Sie diese Montageanleitung sorgfältig und bewahren 
Sie sie gut auf. Befolgen Sie alle Warnungen, Hinweise und 
beschriebenen Schritte. Diese Montageanleitung ist nur 
gültig in Verbindung mit dem Benutzerhandbuch Ihrer 
Scheibenbremse. Händigen Sie diese Anleitung mit aus, 
wenn Sie Ihr MAGURA Bauteil an dritte Personen weiterge-
ben.
Erst wenn Sie den Inhalt dieser Anleitung vollständig zur 
Kenntnis genommen, verstanden und umgesetzt haben, 
dürfen Sie das MAGURA Bauteil in Betrieb nehmen.
   Beachten Sie das MAGURA Benutzerhandbuch Ihrer 
Scheibenbremse – www.magura.com!

 … warnt vor einem gefährlichen Umstand, 
der, wenn nicht vermieden, zu Tod oder schwerer Verlet-
zung führen kann.

 ... warnt vor Materialschäden.
 …warnt vor drohenden Um-

weltschäden.
 L … gibt Ihnen Zusatzinformationen oder Tipps.
 ) … fordert Sie auf, eine Handlung durchzuführen.
 Ö … zeigt Ihnen Folgen bzw. Erfordernisse.

(3) ... verweist auf eine Positionsziffer im Grafikbereich.
[B2] ... verweist auf eine Abbildung im Grafikbereich.

 ) Eventuelle Ölrückstände an allen Stellen gründlich 
entfernen. 

 ) Falls nötig, die Bremszange festschrauben - siehe    
Bremszange montIeren.

 ) Bremsbeläge montieren [B] - siehe  BremsBeläge 
wechseln.

 ) Laufrad mit montierter Bremsscheibe einbauen oder 
Transportsicherung einsetzen.

 ) HU befestigen, falls die Befestigung gelöst wurde.  
Anziehdrehmomente des Herstellers / Bosch sind zu 
beachten.

 ) Bremsgriff in Fahrposition bringen.
 ) Klemmschraube des Bremsgriffs (8) mit Anziehdreh-
moment 4 Nm (35 lbs in) festziehen [F].

 ) Führen Sie einen Funktionstest durch: Bremshebel 
mehrmals ziehen und halten.

 Ö An keiner Stelle des Bremssystems darf Flüssigkeit 
austreten. Der Druckpunkt muss klar spürbar sein 
und darf sich nicht veränderrn.

 ) Entlüften Sie erneut, wenn das Bremssystem nicht 
korrekt funktioniert. 

 Fahren Sie nicht los, wenn Ihr Bremssys-
tem nicht korrekt funktioniert. 

 Verbrauchte Schmiermittel 
und Öle umweltgerecht und den gesetzlichen Vor-
schriften entsprechend entsorgen – keinesfalls in 
Kanalisation oder Grundwasser gelangen lassen.

© MAGURA 2023  
All rights reserved 

Printed in Germany 
2600749 – 04-2023

 L Unsere weltweiten Handelspartner und Service Center finden Sie unter www.magura.com
 L Check out our worldwide partners and service centers at www.magura.com
Deutschland
MAGURA BOSCH Parts & Services 
GmbH & Co. KG 
Eckisstraße 6 
D-72574 Bad Urach
phone +49 71 25 96 94 6-0 
fax +49 71 25 96 94 6-17
info@magura.de

Asia
MAGURA Asia Limited Co. 
No. 9, Industrial Park, 10th Road 
Taichung City 
40755 Taichung City, Taiwan
phone +886 4 23 59 85 55 
fax +886 4 23 59 99 10
info@magura.com.tw

USA
MAGURA USA 
724 West Clem 
62450 Olney, Illinois 

phone +1 618 395-2200 
fax +1 618 395-4711
magura@magurausa.com

Informationen zur  
5-Jahres Dichtigkeits-Garantie 
unter www.magura.com

Information on  
5-year leakproof warranty 
at www.magura.com
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MONTAGEANLEITUNG

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

T25
0,5 Nm (4 lbs in) max.



NEDERLANDS

ITALIANO

ESPAÑOL

 ) Bevestig de HU als die is losgemaakt. De aanhaalmo-
menten van de fabrikant / Bosch moeten in acht worden 
genomen.

 ) Breng de remhendel terug in de rijpositie.
 ) Draai de klemschroef van de remhendel (8) vast met een 
aandraaimoment van 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [F].

 ) Test de werking door: de remhendel meerdere keren in 
te knijpen en vast te houden.

 Ö Nergens in het remsysteem mag vloeistof lekken. Het 
drukpunt moet duidelijk voelbaar zijn en mag niet 
veranderen.

 ) Ontlucht het remsysteem nogmaals als het niet goed 
werkt. 

 Ga niet fietsen als uw remsysteem 
niet goed werkt. 

 Voer oude smeermiddelen 
en olieën milieuvriendelijk en volgens de wettelijke 
voorschriften af, laat ze nooit in de riolering of het 
grondwater terechtkomen.

 ) Montare le pastiglie del freno [B] - vedere  sostItuzIone 
delle pastIglIe del freno.

 ) Montare la ruota con il disco del freno o il blocco di tra-
sporto applicato.

 ) Fissare la HU in caso sia stata smontata. Rispettare le 
coppie di serraggio indicate dal produttore / Bosch.

 ) Portare il corpo della leva del freno in posizione di par-
tenza.

 ) Fissare la vite di bloccaggio della leva (8) con una coppia 
di 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [F].

 ) Effettuare una prova per verificare il corretto funziona-
mento. Tirare la leva del freno più volte e mantenerla.

 Ö Dal sistema frenante non deve fuoriuscire alcun liquido. 
Il punto di pressione deve essere chiaramente percepi-
bile e non modificarsi.

 ) Effettuare nuovamente l’operazione di riempimento in 
caso di malfunzionamento del sistema frenante. 

 Non utilizzare la bicicletta in caso di 
malfunzionamento del sistema frenante. 

 Smaltire i lubrificanti e gli oli 
esausti nel rispetto delle normative vigenti a tutela 
dell’ambiente –  In nessun caso devono essere versati 
in fognature o falde acquifere.

Zorg dat u deze montagehandleiding zorgvuldig leest en 
goed bewaart. Neem alle waarschuwingen, instructies en 
beschreven handelingen in acht. Deze montagehandleiding 
is enkel geldig in combinatie met de handleiding van uw 
schijfrem. Geef deze handleiding mee als u uw MAGURA-
onderdeel aan iemand anders geeft.
Pas wanneer u de inhoud van deze handleiding volledig 
heeft gelezen, begrepen en nageleefd, kunt u het MAGURA-
onderdeel in gebruik nemen.
   Lees de handleiding van uw MAGURA-schijfrem – 
www.magura.com!

 … waarschuwt voor een gevaarlijke 
situatie die evt. kan leiden tot de dood of tot ernstig letsel.

 ... waarschuwt voor materiële schade.
 … waarschuwt voor moge-

lijke milieuschade.
 L … geeft u extra informatie of tips.
 ) … geeft aan dat een handeling moet worden uitgevoerd.
 Ö … toont u de gevolgen of vereisten.

(3) ... verwijst naar een itemnummer in het afbeeldingenge-
deelte.
[B2] ... verwijst naar een afbeelding in het afbeeldingenge-
deelte.

VoorgeschreVen geBruIk

 Elk ander gebruik dan het voorge-
schreven gebruik kan leiden tot ongevallen met fatale ge-
volgen of ernstig letsel.
MAGURA ABS-remsystemen zijn uitsluitend ontwikkeld en 
bedoeld
- voor gangbare Pedelecs, tour- en trekkingfietsen, lastfiet-
sen en mountainbikes.
- voor de beschreven toepassing – zie  VoorgeschreVen 
geBruIk.

 MAGURA ABS-remsystemen mogen 
uitsluitend worden gecombineerd en gebruikt met Magura 
ABS-schijfremmen.

algemene VeIlIgheIdsInstructIes

 Bij een onjuiste of ongeoorloofde 
montage bestaat de kans op een ongeval.

 � U mag het product uitsluitend zelf monteren wanneer u 
over voldoende technische kennis en vaardigheden 
beschikt. Laat montagewerkzaamheden uitvoeren in een 
fietsenwinkel of in een MAGURA-servicecenter.

 � Breng nooit wijzigingen aan uw MAGURA-onderdeel aan.
 � Gebruik altijd een geschikte momentsleutel en houd u 
aan de aangegeven aandraaimomenten.

 Olielekkage en onherstelbare schade 
in het remsysteem.

 � Open sluitschroeven uitsluitend voor het ontluchten/
vullen.

 � Gebruik bij het ontluchten/vullen uitsluitend MAGURA 
Royal Blood (mineraalolie) en nooit DOT-remvloeistof.

rem ontluchten/Vullen
 L  ‘EBT’ (‘Easy Bleed Technology’) staat voor ‘eenvoudige vul-
techniek’.
 L “HU” (“Hydraulic Unit”) staat voor de hydraulische rege-
leenheid.
 L In principe bestaat er geen verschil tussen ontluchten en 
vullen, alleen de benodigde hoeveelheid olie kan verschil-
len. De handelingen zijn gelijk.
 L Vul alleen bij de remtang, nooit bij de remhendel! 
 LMAGURA Royal Blood veroudert niet; daarom hoeft uw 
MAGURA-rem niet regelmatig te worden ontlucht of op-
nieuw te worden gevuld. Ontlucht of vul alleen om de vol-
gende redenen:

 Ö de rem reageert niet meteen als u de remhendel intrekt.
 Ö het drukpunt van de remhendel is niet duidelijk, veert 
mee of verandert.

 Ö na het vervangen van een remslang, remtang, remhendel 
of Bosch eBike ABS-regeleenheid.

 L Om uw MAGURA-rem te ontluchten/vullen heeft u de 
MAGURA Service Kit of de MAGURA Pro Bleed Kit nodig. 
Deze zijn verkrijgbaar bij speciaalzaken.

 ) Steek de nippel (1) met de hand stevig in de vulleiding (5) [A].
 ) Steek de vulspuit (2) met MAGURA Royal Blood in de nippel.
 Ö Er mogen geen luchtbellen in de vulspuit (2) of de vullei-
ding zitten.

 ) Trek de zuiger van de ontluchtingsspuit (3) uit tot de aanslag.
 Ö Onderkant van de zuiger moet boven de ontluchtingsbo-
ring zitten (4).
 L Als uw ontluchtingsspuit (3) geen ontluchtingsboring heeft, 
kunt u het gat zelf maken. Het eenvoudigst gaat dit met een 
hout- of metaalboor Ø 2 mm.

 ) Demonteer het wiel.

 Knijp nooit in de remhendel als het 
wiel gedemonteerd is en de transportborgen niet zijn ge-
plaatst.

 ) Druk de remblokken voorzichtig met de transportborg of 
een brede schroevendraaier uit elkaar tot de aanslag. Het 
gereedschap moet vetvrij en niet te hard zijn.

 Ö Alle zuigers bevinden zich in de uiterste positie.
 ) Demonteer de remblokken [B] - zie  remBlokken Ver-
Vangen.

 ) Steek de transportborgen (9) van onderen af met de brede 
zijde tussen de remzuigers [C].

 ) Transportborgen in de weer gemonteerde remblokbeves-
tigingsschroeven vastklikken of met bijv. een rubberen 
ring fixeren!

 ) Zorg dat de remtang verticaal zit, daarbij moet de uitgang 
van de remslang naar boven wijzen. 

1. Draai de fiets aan een montagestandaard tot de remtang 
verticaal zit.

2. Of schroef de remtang los – zie  remtang monteren. 
Houd vervolgens tijdens het ontluchten/vullen de rem-
tang verticaal in de hand.

 ) Draai de fiets zo dat de HU (hoofdunit) een hoek van 5° 
tot 85° heeft ten opzichte van verticaal [D]. 
 L Als u de gemonteerde remtang en de HU niet gelijktijdig in 
de juiste hoek krijgt, moet u de remtang losschroeven.
 L Als de HU niet aan de voorvork is bevestigd, kan een hoek 
van 5° tot 85° met het draaien van de fiets niet mogelijk 
zijn. In dat geval moet u de bevestiging van de HU losdraai-
en. Ontluchten is ook mogelijk wanneer de fiets ligt, wat 
bijzonder belangrijk kan zijn voor bakfietsen.

 ) Draai de sluitschroef (6) uit de vulopening van de remtang 
[C].

 ) Draai de nippel van de vulspuit (2) in de vulopening vast 
met een aandraaimoment van 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [C].

 ) Draai de onderste klemschroef (8) van de remhendel los [F].

 ) De remhendel naar achteren omhoog draaien tot hij iets 
hoger zit dan horizontaal [E]. De ontluchtingsopening 
moet het hoogste punt zijn.

 ) Draai de klemschroef vast met een aandraaimoment van 
4 Nm (35 lbs in).

 Ö De ontluchtingsopening moet helemaal bovenaan zitten.
 ) Draai de EBT-schroef (7) uit de ontluchtingsopening [E].
 ) Steek de ontluchtingsspuit (3) stevig in de ontluchtings-
opening [E].

 ) Druk de MAGURA Royal Blood langzaam uit de vulspuit (2) 
door het remsysteem – klop hierbij lichtjes tegen de rem-
tang en de remhendel [C] [E].

 ) Knijp de remhendel 2-3 keer in.
 Ö Luchtbellen komen vrij en gaan omhoog in de ontluch-
tingsspuit (3) [E].

 ) Herhaal dit tot er geen luchtbellen meer te zien zijn.
 Ö Het remsysteem is ontlucht.

 Olielekkage bij het loshalen van de 
ontluchtingsspuit

 � Houd schone doeken bij de hand om lekkende olie op te 
vangen.

 � Houd voor en na het loshalen van de ontluchtingsspuit 
de ontluchtingsboring dicht.

 � Houd nadat u hem hebt losgehaald de punt van de ont-
luchtingsspuit omhoog en druk de zuiger tot net boven 
de ontluchtingsboring dicht.

 ) Trek de ontluchtingsspuit uit de ontluchtingsopening.
 ) Druk een beetje MAGURA Royal Blood langzaam uit de 
vulspuit (2) door het remsysteem tot de ontluchtingsope-
ning ook gevuld is [C].

 ) Draai de EBT-schroef (7) in de ontluchtingsopening vast 
met een aandraaimoment van 0,5 Nm (4 lbs in) [E].

 Olielekkage bij het losdraaien van de 
vulspuit

 � Houd schone doeken bij de hand om lekkende olie op te 
vangen.

 � Sluit de vulopening direct na het losdraaien van de 
nippel van de vulspuit.
 L Vóór het losschroeven de transportborg (10), indien aanwe-
zig, (Fig. G) in de hendel om te voorkomen dat er olie uit de 
vulopening ontsnapt.

 � Zorg dat de remtang zo mogelijk hoger is dan de rem-
hendel voor u de remtang losdraait. Zo kunt u voorko-
men dat er olie uit de vulopening loopt.

 ) Draai de nippel van de vulspuit (2) uit de vulopening [C].
 ) Draai de sluitschroef snel in de vulopening en draai hem 
vast met een aandraaimoment van 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [C].

 ) Transportborg hendel (10) weer verwijderen.
 ) Verwijder overal eventuele olieresten grondig. 
 ) Schroef de remtang zo nodig vast – zie  remtang monte-
ren.

 ) Monteer de remblokken [B] – zie  remBlokken VerVangen.
 ) Monteer het wiel met de remschijf of plaats de transport-
borg.

Vi preghiamo di leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni 
per l’uso e di conservarle in un luogo sicuro. Vi preghiamo 
inoltre di seguire tutte le operazioni di manutenzione, le 
istruzioni e i passaggi descritti. Le presenti istruzioni di 
montaggio sono da considerarsi valide solo in combinazio-
ne con le istruzioni d’uso dei vostri freni a disco. In caso 
vogliate vendere o regalare il vostro prodotto MAGURA, 
consegnate al nuovo proprietario anche questo libretto.
Siete pregati di utilizzare il vostro prodotto MAGURA solo 
dopo aver letto, compreso e osservato quanto riportato nel 
presente manuale.
    Leggete nel manuale dei vostri freni a disco MAGURA 
– www.magura.com!

 … avverte in caso di pericolo che, se 
non evitato, può causare morte o lesioni gravi.

 ... avverte in caso di danni materiali.
 …avverte in caso di pericolo di 

danni ambientali.
 L … dà ulteriori informazioni oppure consigli.
 ) … richiede di eseguire un’azione.
 Ö ... rappresenta conseguenze o requisiti.

(3) ... Rimanda al numero di una posizione nell’area grafica.
[B2] ... Rimanda a una figura nell’area grafica.

uso regolamentare

 Un utilizzo diverso da quello previsto può 
causare incidenti mortali o lesioni gravi.
I sistemi frenanti MAGURA ABS sono stati sviluppati e con-
cepiti esclusivamente
- per normali pedelec, biciclette da tourismo, biciclette da 
trekking, biciclette da trasporto e mountain bike.
- per il campo di applicazione indicato – vedere  specIfIche 
tecnIche

 I sistemi frenanti MAGURA ABS possono 
essere combinati ed utilizzati esclusivamente con compo-
nenti dei freni a disco Magura ABS

aVVertenze fondamentalI dI sIcurezza

 Pericolo di incidente a causa di lavori di 
montaggio non corretti o non autorizzati.

 � I lavori di montaggio possono essere eseguiti in autono-
mia soltanto se disponete delle conoscenze e delle 
capacità tecniche necessarie. Fate eseguire tutti i lavori 
di montaggio e di manutenzione a un’officina specializza-
ta o presso un centro di assistenza autorizzato MAGURA.

 � Non effettuate lavori o modifiche sulle componenti 
MAGURA.

 � Utilizzare sempre una chiave dinamometrica idonea e 
rispettare la coppia di serraggio richiesta.  

 Perdita di olio e danni irreparabili al si-
stema frenante.

 � Aprire le viti di serraggio per le operazioni di spurgo/
riempimento.

 � Per le operazioni di riempimento/spurgo, utilizzare 
esclusivamente MAGURA Royal Blood (olio minerale) - e 
in nessun caso liquido freni di tipo DOT.

spurgo/rIempImento del freno
 L  La sigla “EBT” (“Easy Bleed Technology”) indica “facilità 
negli interventi di spurgo”.
 L “HU” (“Hydraulic Unit”) indica l‘unità di controllo idraulico.
 L Le operazioni di spurgo e riempimento sono praticamente 
quasi identiche e differiscono soltanto nella quantità di olio 
utilizzata.
 L Per le operazioni di riempimento servirsi esclusivamente 
della pinza del freno, in nessun caso del corpo della leva 
del freno! 
 L Poiché il MAGURA Royal Blood non è soggetto ad alcun in-
vecchiamento, non è necessario effettuare operazioni peri-
odiche di riempimento e spurgo dei vostri freni MAGURA. 
Gli interventi di riempimento e spurgo vanno eseguiti sol-
tanto per uno dei seguenti motivi:

 Ö Il freno non reagisce immediatamente alla trazione della 
leva.

 Ö Il punto di pressione non è definito chiaramente, è elasti-
co oppure si sposta.

 Ö Dopo la sostituzione del tubo del freno, della pinza del 
freno, del corpo della leva del freno o unità di controllo 
ABS Bosch eBike.

 L Per le operazioni di spurgo/riempimento dei vostri freni 
MAGURAvi servirà il MAGURA Service-Kit o il MAGURA kit 
di spurgo professionale, disponibile in commercio.

 ) Inserire manualmente (1) il raccordo nel tubo di riempi-
mento (5) [A].

 ) Riempire la siringa (2) con il MAGURA Royal Blood.
 Ö Assicurarsi che nella siringa e nel tubo di riempimento (2) 
non vi siano bolle d’aria.

 ) Togliere il pistoncino (3) dalla siringa di spurgo.
 Ö Il fondo del pistoncino si trova al di sopra del foro di 
spurgo (4).
 L Qualora la vostra siringa non disponga di un (3) foro di spur-
go, potete crearlo da soli semplicemente con trapano per 
legno o per metallo con un Ø di 2mm.

 ) Smontare la ruota.

 Non tirare mai la leva del freno con la 
ruota smontata, se non è stato prima attivato il blocco di 
trasporto.

 ) Aprire con cautela le pastiglie del freno con il blocco di 
trasporto oppure servendosi di un cacciavite largo. Gli 
attrezzi devono essere puliti, senza oli e non troppo rigidi.

 Ö I pistoncini si trovano nella posizione più esterna.
 ) Smontare le pastiglie del freno [B] - vedi  sostItuzIone 
delle pastIglIe del freno.

 ) Inserire i blocchi di trasporto (9) dal basso con il lato largo 
tra i pistoncini del freno [C].

 ) Agganciare i blocchi per il trasportonelle viti di supporto 
delle pastiglie rimontate oppure fissarli mediante un anel-
lo di gomma o simile!

 ) Allineare in verticale la pinza del freno, l’uscita del tubo 
deve indicare verso l’alto. 

1. Allineare la bicicletta sul cavalletto per il montaggio con 
la pinza del freno in posizione verticale.

2. In caso contrario svitare la pinza del freno - vedere  
montaggIo della pInza del freno. Durante le operazioni di 
riempimento/spurgo tenere manualmente la pinza in 
posizione verticale.

 ) Allineare la bicicletta in modo che la HU (unità centrale) si 
trovi ad un angolo verticale da 5° a 85° [D]. 
 L Se la pinza del freno montata e la HU non si riescono ad 
allineare contemporaneamente alla stessa angolatura, è 
necessario svitare la pinza del freno.
 L Se la HU non è fissata alla forcella, creare l’angolatura da 
5° a 85° potrebbe non essere possibile. La spurgo è possi-
bile anche quando la bicicletta è sdraiata, il che può essere 
particolarmente importante per le bici da carico.

 ) Svitare la vite di chiusura (6) dal foro della pinza del freno [C].
 ) Inserire la siringa (2) nel foro di spurgo e fissare con una 
coppia di serraggio di 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [C].

 ) Svitare la vite di bloccaggio inferiore (8) del corpo della 
leva del freno [F].

 ) Ruotare il corpo leva del freno all’indietro verso l’alto in 
una posizione leggermente superiore alla linea orizzonta-
le [E]. Il foro di riempimento deve trovarsi nel punto più 
alto.

 ) Serrare le viti di bloccaggio con una coppia di 4 Nm (35 
lbs in).

 Ö Il foro di riempimento deve trovarsi sul punto più alto.
 ) Svitare la vite EBT (7) dal foro di riempimento [E].
 ) Inserire saldamente (3) la siringa nel foro di spurgo [E].
 ) Introdurre il MAGURA Royal Blood lentamente nel sistema 
frenante (2) premendo la siringa - battere leggermente sul-
la pinza del freno e sul corpo della leva del freno [C] [E].

 ) Far scattare la leva del freno 2-3 volte.
 Ö Le bollicine d’aria si staccano e salgono nella siringa (3) 
[E].

 ) Eseguire l’operazione fin quando non si vedranno più bol-
licine d’aria.

 Ö Il sistema frenante è stato spurgato.
 Perdita di olio quando si estrae la siringa.

 � Tenere degli stracci puliti a portata di mano per assorbi-
re eventuali perdite d’olio.

 � Prima e dopo l’estrazione tenere chiuso il foro di spurgo 
della siringa.

 � Dopo aver estratto la siringa, tenerla rivolta con la punta 
verso l’alto finché non supera leggermente il foro di 
spurgo.

 ) Estrarre la siringa dal foro di spurgo.
 ) Premere lentamente la siringa ed introdurre una certa 
quantità di MAGURA Royal Blood (2) nel sistema frenante, 
fino a riempire il foro di spurgo [C].

 ) Girare la vite EBT (7) nel foro di spurgo e fissare con una 
coppia di serraggio di 0,5 Nm (4 lbs in) [E].

 Perdita d’olio quando si estrae la siringa 
di riempimento

 � Tenere degli stracci puliti a portata di mano per assorbi-
re eventuali perdite d’olio.

 � Dopo l’estrazione, chiudere rapidamente il foro di riempi-
mento.
 L Prima di svitare, agganciare il blocco di trasporto, se pre-
sente, (Fig. G) nella leva per evitare la fuoriuscita di olio 
dall’apertura di riempimento.

 � Prima di svitare la pinza del freno, portarla possibilmente 
più in alto del corpo della leva. In questo modo impedire-
te la fuoriuscita d’olio dal foro di riempimento.

 ) Svitare il raccordo della siringa di riempimento (2) dal foro 
di riempimento [C].

 ) Serrare rapidamente la vite di chiusura nel foro di riempi-
mento con una coppia di serraggio di 4 Nm (35 lbs in) [C].

 ) Rimuovere nuovamente la leva del blocco di trasporto (10).
 ) Eliminare accuratamente eventuali residui d’olio in tutti i 
punti. 

 ) Se necessario, fissare la pinza del freno - vedere  mon-
taggIo della pInza del freno.

Lea las instrucciones de montaje detalladamente y consér-
velo. Siga todas las advertencias, recomendaciones y pa-
sos que se describen. Estas instrucciones de montaje solo 
tiene validez junto con el manual de instrucciones del freno 
de disco. Si cede su componente MAGURA a terceras per-
sonas, no olvide darles también este manual.
Una vez haya leído, entendido y puesto en práctica todas 
las instrucciones de este manual, ya podrá empezar a utili-
zar su componente MAGURA.
 Siga el manual de instrucciones del freno de disco 
MAGURA, disponible en www.magura.com.

 … advierte de una circunstancia peligro-
sa que, si no se evita, puede ser mortal o provocar lesio-
nes graves.

 … advierte de posibles daños materiales.
 … advierte de posibles daños al 

medioambiente.
 L … proporciona más información o consejos.
 ) … le indica que realice una acción.
 Ö … le muestra alguna consecuencia o requerimiento.

(3) … hace referencia a la posición correspondiente de la 
zona de gráficos.
[B2] … hace referencia a una imagen en la zona de gráficos.

uso preVIsto

 Un uso distinto al previsto puede provo-
car accidentes mortales o causar lesiones graves.
Los sistemas de frenado ABS de MAGURA están diseñados y 
previstos exclusivamente:
- para su uso en bicicletas estandar pedelecs, bicicletas de 
paseo, bicicletas de trekking, bicicletas de carga y bicicletas 
de montaña.
- para el ámbito de aplicación indicado; véase  especIfI-
cacIones.

 Los sistemas de frenado ABS de MAGURA 
solo pueden utilizarse en combinación con los componen-
tes para frenos de disco MAGURA.

InstruccIones de segurIdad BásIcas

 Riesgo de accidente debido a trabajos de 
montaje defectuosos o no autorizados.

 � No instale este componente por su cuenta a menos que 
tenga la capacidad y los conocimientos técnicos necesa-
rios. Solicite los trabajos de montaje a un taller especia-
lizado en bicicletas o a un centro de servicio técnico 
autorizado por MAGURA.

 � No realice ninguna modificación en su componente 
MAGURA en ningún caso.

 � Use siempre una llave dinamométrica adecuada y respe-
te los  pares de apriete indicados.  

 Pérdida de aceite y daños irreparables en 
el sistema de frenado.

 � Abra los tornillos de cierre únicamente para purgar o 
cambiar el líquido hidráulico.

 � Al purgar o cambiar el líquido hidráulico, utilice única-
mente MAGURA Royal Blood (aceite mineral), nunca 
líquido de frenos DOT.

purgar y camBIar el líquIdo de frenos
 L  EBT (easy bleed technology) significa «tecnología de pur-
gado fácil».
 L «HU» («Hydraulic Unit») significa la unidad de control hi-
dráulico.
 L El purgado y el cambio de líquido solo difieren en la canti-
dad de aceite requerida: el procedimiento es idéntico en 
ambos casos.
 L Introduzca el aceite solo por la pinza, nunca por la maneta 
de freno. 
 L Puesto que MAGURA Royal Blood no se degrada con el 
tiempo, no es necesario purgar o cambiar el líquido de los 
frenos MAGURA con regularidad. Solo hay que hacerlo por 
los siguientes motivos:

 Ö El freno no reacciona inmediatamente cuando se accio-
na la palanca de freno.

 Ö El punto de presión no se percibe claramente, rebota u 
oscila.

 Ö Después de cambiar la tubería, la pinza, la maneta de 
freno o la unidad de control ABS de la eBike de Bosch.

 L Para purgar o cambiar el líquido de los frenos MAGURA, 
necesitará el Service Kit o el Pro Bleed Kit de MAGURA, 
disponibles en tiendas especializadas.

 ) Introducir el empalme (1) en la tubería de llenado (5) firme-
mente con la mano [A].

 ) Llenar la jeringa de llenado (2) con MAGURA Royal Blood.
 Ö No debe haber burbujas de aire en la jeringa de llenado 
(2) ni en la tubería de llenado.

 ) Tirar del émbolo de la jeringa de purga (3) hasta el tope.
 Ö La cabeza del pistón está por encima del orificio de 
purgado (4).
 L Si la jeringa de purga (3) no tiene un agujero de purga, pue-
de perforarlo personalmente; lo más sencillo es usar una 
broca para madera o metal de 2 mm de diámetro.

 ) Desmontar la rueda

 Nunca accione las palancas de freno con 
la rueda desmontada, a menos que estén puestos los se-
guros de transporte.

 ) Separe con cuidado las pastillas de freno con un seguro 
de transporte o un destornillador ancho hasta el tope. La 
herramienta no debe tener restos de grasa ni ser dema-
siado dura.

 Ö Todos los pistones de freno están en su posición más 
externa.

 ) Desmontar las pastillas de freno [B]; véase  camBIar 
las pastIllas de freno.

 ) Introducir los protectores para transporte (9) desde abajo, 
con el lado ancho entre los pistones de freno [C].

 ) ¡Fijar los protectores para transporte en los tornillos de 
soporte (nuevamente montados) de las pastillas o con un 
anillo de goma! 

 ) Colocar la pinza en posición vertical, con la abertura de la 
tubería de freno hacia arriba. 

1. Colocar la bicicleta en el soporte de trabajo de manera 
que la pinza quede en posición vertical.

2. Otra opción es desatornillar la pinza; véase  montar 
la pInza. Después, sostener la pinza en posición vertical 
con la mano mientras se purga o se cambia el líquido.

 ) Colocar la bicicleta de manera que la HU (unidad princi-
pal) quede en un ángulo de entre 5° y 85° con respecto a 
la vertical [D]. 
 L Si la pinza montada y la HU no se pueden colocar en el 
ángulo correcto al mismo tiempo, hay que desatornillar la 
pinza.
 L Si la HU no está unida a la horquilla, es posible que no se 
logre un ángulo de entre 5° y 85° al colocar la bicicleta. La 
purgar también es posible cuando la bici está tumbada, lo 
que puede ser especialmente importante para las bicis de 
carga.

 ) Desenroscar el tornillo de cierre (6) del orificio de llenado 
de la pinza [C].

 ) Enroscar el empalme de la jeringa de llenado (2) en el ori-
ficio de llenado y apretarlo con un par de apriete de 4 Nm 
(35 lbs/in) [C].

 ) Aflojar el tornillo de sujeción inferior (8) de la maneta de 
freno [F].

 ) Girar la maneta del freno hacia atrás y hacia arriba, hasta 
superar ligeramente la posición horizontal [E]. El orificio 
de purgado debe estar en el punto más elevado.  

 ) Apretar el tornillo de sujeción con un par de apriete de 4 
Nm (35 lbs/in).

 Ö El orificio de purga debe estar en el punto más elevado.
 ) Desatornillar el tornillo EBT (7) del orificio de purga [E].
 ) Introducir la jeringa de purga (3) firmemente en el orificio 
de purga [E].

 ) Presione MAGURA Royal Blood lentamente mediante la 
jeringa de llenado (2) en el sistema de frenado, dando 
unos toquecitos en la pinza y la maneta de freno [C] [E].

 ) Apretar y soltar la palanca de freno 2 o 3 veces.
 Ö Se liberan unas burbujas de aire que suben por la jeringa 
de purga (3)[E].

 ) Repetir el proceso hasta que no se vean más burbujas de 
aire.

 Ö El sistema de frenado está purgado.
 Pérdida de aceite al retirar la jeringa de 

purga
 � Tenga un trapo limpio listo para limpiar cualquier escape 
de aceite.

 � Antes y después de retirar la jeringa de purga, mantenga 
cerrado el agujero de purga (4).

 � Después de retirar la jeringa de purga, sosténgala con la 
punta hacia arriba y presione el émbolo hasta que quede 
justo por encima del agujero de purga.

 ) Extraer la jeringa de purga del orificio de purga.
 ) Introducir lentamente un poco de MAGURA Royal Blood 
con la jeringa de llenado (2) en el sistema de frenado has-
ta que el orificio de purga se haya llenado de manera ho-
mogénea [C].

 ) Enroscar el tornillo EBT (7) en el orificio de purga y apre-
tarlo con un par de apriete de 0,5 Nm (4 lbs/in) [E].

 Pérdida de aceite al desenroscar la jerin-
ga de llenado

 � Tenga un trapo limpio listo para limpiar cualquier escape 
de aceite.

 � Después de desenroscar el empalme de la jeringa de 
llenado, cierre rápidamente el orificio de llenado.
 L Antes de desenroscar, enganche el seguro de transporte 
(10), si lo hay, (Fig.G) en la palanca para evitar que el aceite 
salga por la abertura de llenado.

 � Antes de desenroscar la pinza, póngala por encima de la 
maneta de freno si es posible. De esta manera evitará 
que el aceite se escape por el orificio de llenado.

 ) Desenroscar el empalme de la jeringa de llenado (2) del 
orificio de llenado [C].

 ) Enroscar rápidamente el tornillo de cierre en el orificio de 
llenado y apretarlo con un par de apriete de 4 Nm (35 
lbs/in) [C].

 ) Retirar de nuevo (10) la palanca del protector para trans-
porte.

 ) Limpiar por completo cualquier residuo de aceite de to-
das las zonas. 

 ) Si es necesario, apretar la pinza; véase  montar la pInza.
 ) Montar las pastillas de freno [B]; véase  camBIar las 
pastIllas de freno.

 ) Montar la rueda con el disco de freno instalado o utilizar 
seguros de transporte.

 ) Fijar la HU (unidad principal) en caso de haberla desan-
clado. Deben respetarse los pares de apriete del fabri-
cante / Bosch.

 ) Colocar la maneta de freno en la posición de conducción.
 ) Apretar el tornillo de sujeción de la maneta de freno (8) 
con un par de apriete de 4 Nm (35 lbs/in) [F].

 ) Comprobar el funcionamiento: Accionar la palanca del 
freno varias veces y mantenerla apretada.

 Ö El sistema de frenado no debe perder líquido por nin-
gún punto. El punto de presión debe percibirse clara-
mente y no variar.

 ) Vuelva a purgar el sistema de frenado si no funciona 
como es debido. 

 No utilice la bicicleta si el sistema de 
frenado no funciona correctamente. 

 Desechar los lubricantes  y acei-
tes utilizados respetando el medioambiente y de 
acuerdo con la normativa vigente –  No los tire en nin-
gún caso por el desagüe o el alcantarillado.

EN
GL

IS
H

N
ED

ER
LA

N
DS

DE
UT

SC
H

FR
AN

ÇA
IS

ES
PA

Ñ
OL

IT
AL

IA
N

O

© MAGURA 2023  
All rights reserved 

Printed in Germany 
2600749 – 04-2023

 L Unsere weltweiten Handelspartner und Service Center finden Sie unter www.magura.com
 L Check out our worldwide partners and service centers at www.magura.com
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5-Jahres Dichtigkeits-Garantie 
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5-year leakproof warranty 
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MONTAGEANLEITUNG

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
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5 - 85°
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C4 Nm (35 lbs in) max.
8 mm

T25
0,5 Nm (4 lbs in) max.

MAGURA ABS BREMSE BEFÜLLEN
MAGURA ABS BRAKE FILLING
REMPLISSAGE LES FREINS ABS MAGURA
DE MAGURA ABS REM VULLEN
RIEMPIRE IL FRENO ABS MAGURA
LLENADO DEL FRENO ABS MAGURA


